98
In October 2007 the Department of Coins
and Medals at the Yale University Art Gallery
received two substantial gifts. The first was
the opportunity to purchase at a bargain
price the collection of Ben Lee Damsky. The
second was Damsky’s generosity in endow-
ing the curatorship of coins and medals and

the orientation of all United States coins.)
It also meant that the edges of the coin
spread irregularly, since the blanks were
often imperfect and it was difficult to
center the dies properly.
Coin descriptions include separate
treatments of the obverse (abbreviated obv.)
and reverse (rev). Legends (from the Latin
lego, “to read”), or inscriptions, which are
usually continuous on coins, are given with
word and line breaks. Numismatists refer to
the main image on a side of a coin as its type,
which is described clearly enough so that the
The Ben Lee Damsky Collection
wi lliam e.  metcalf
26.1654.P098  11/20/08  10:19 PM  Page 98
99
viewer can understand it. Weights are given,
since ancient coins were valued for their
metal content; today we use the metric

It was normal for a deceased ruler to be
described as divus (loosely, “deified”),
indicating that upon death the emperor
joined the gods. But the nominal form of
deus (“god”) is never used in this way. The
dative case, deo, seen here, also indicates a
dedication, and when the legend is read
from obverse to reverse the dedicator is
identified with the living emperor Gallienus.
The features of Augustus resemble
those of the first coin in this article; he is
thus captured as approximately a forty-year-
old man, rather than the seventy-six-year-
old he was at death.
100
26.1654.P0100  11/20/08  10:19 PM  Page 100
101
4.
Sestertius of Galba
Rome, a.d. 68

figure and altar lower l.; two standing figures lower r.
There is a heavy cornice in three layers at top, which
is surmounted by multiple “horns” at each side.
A veiled, togate priest with a patera in his r. hand
stands at each side.
Copper, 9.83 gm, 6:00, 28.7 mm
Promised gift to the Yale University Art Gallery of
Ben Lee Damsky
This coin, struck in a.d. 86, shows both the
possibilities and the pitfalls of looking at
architectural coin types. Its representation
of the Ara Pacis is broadly accurate in outline
and in proportion, but the details of the
reliefs on either side of the monument repli-
cate no known panel from the altar, and in
26.1654.P0101  11/20/08  10:19 PM  Page 101
fact the two upper panels are merely mirror
images of one another.
Clearly working within the small con-
fines of a coin die imposed limitations on

p cos v p p Laureate head r., drapery on far shoulder
Rev.: spqr optimo principi sc in exergue. Aerial
view of Circus Maximus: two arches with quadrigas r.
and a third l.; colonnade and high wall with windows
in checkerboard pattern on near arm. Far arm shows
sections of seats and tetrastyle temple on podium
surmounted by radiate head of Sol. Spina at center
has three metae at each end, Cybele riding lion, great
obelisk on base surmounted by ornament, and shrine
Orichalcum, 26.26 gm, 6:00, 33 mm
Promised gift to the Yale University Art Gallery of
Ben Lee Damsky
This is the most detailed representation of
the Circus Maximus surviving today, and it
was the inspiration for works of art in other
26.1654.P0102  11/20/08  10:19 PM  Page 102
103
Because of the very limited striking, die
linkage among related pieces is more common
than in the coinage at large. The obverse die

just in front of the young men. The left-most column
is truncated at the top by the curve of the coin.
Orichalcum, 51.31 gm, 1:00, 39.5 mm
Promised gift to the Yale University Art Gallery of
Ben Lee Damsky
Roman medallions were produced from the
same materials as contemporary coins, but
are distinguished from them by their heavy
weights, their quality of engraving, and fre-
quently by the elaboration of their reverse
types, which would take advantage of a much
larger flan. They were struck in very limited
quantities and are regarded as presentation
pieces intended for members of the imperial
house, nobility, or foreign dignitaries.6
26.1654.P0103  11/20/08  10:19 PM  Page 103
104
10.
Aureus of Septimius Severus
Rome, a.d. 207

cities and apparently expanded to thirteen
with the addition of Smyrna in 270 b.c.
(Vitruvius, De architectura 4.14). The scene
portrays Herakles’ seduction of Auge, daugh-
ter of Aleus, the king of Tegea. Telephus was
their son, and his exploits took him to Asia
where he became the object of a cult under
the Attalids, kings of Pergamum.8
This piece shares with its Roman
brethren the large flan and high-style engrav-
ing, as well as a rare motif whose occurrence
seems to be confined to large provincial coins.9
The attribution to Sardis is suggested by the
signature of M. Claudius Fronto on a series
of coins minted there.
26.1654.P0104  11/20/08  10:19 PM  Page 104
105
l. leg. He is flanked by upright, symmetric serpents
that face outward and have crested and bearded heads.
All this is within a distyle shrine with Corinthian

of the Coinage of the Ionian League,” Revue belge de
numismatique 102 (1956): 31–52. This is Gillespie’s
no. 14.
9. Compare, for example, SNGvonAulock 7506 (31.60
gm, 39 mm) and SNGFrance Mysie a.d. 161–69; and
another of Commodus from Ephesus seen only in
trade, in sale cat., J. Schulman, June 8–10, 1966, no.
2485, and sale cat., Münzhandlung Basel, March 3–4,
1935 (Prince Waldeck), no. 620.
10. These and all dates are based on Dietmar Kienast,
Römische Kaisertabelle Grundzüge einter römischen
Kaiserchronologie, 2nd ed. (Darmstadt: Wis-
senschaftliche Buchgesellschaft, 1996).
11. Gilbert Charles-Picard, Les religions de l’Afrique
antique (Paris: Librairie Plon, 1954), 125.
26.1654.P0105  11/20/08  10:19 PM  Page 105